

No. 07-663

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AK STEEL CORPORATION RETIREMENT  
ACCUMULATION PENSION PLAN AND  
AK STEEL CORPORATION BENEFIT PLANS  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. WEST, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALLEN C. ENGERMAN  
LAW OFFICES OF ALLEN C.  
ENGERMAN, P.C.  
666 DUNDEE ROAD, SUITE 1200  
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062  
(847) 564-5555

THOMAS R. THEADO  
ROBERT D. GARY  
JORI BLOOM NAEGELE  
THOMAS A. DOWNIE  
GARY, NAEGELE & THEADO, LLC  
446 BROADWAY AVENUE  
LORAIN, OH 44052-1740  
(440) 244-4809

*Counsel for Respondents*

December 20, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S STATEMENT  
OF THE CASE AND OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE DECISION BELOW INVOLVED A  
CLAIM FOR BENEFITS DUE UNDER THE  
PLAN ..... 3

    A. ERISA Protects the “Accrued Benefit”  
    Defined by the Plan ..... 3

    B. Benefits Paid in the Lump Sum Form Must  
    Be Actuarially Equivalent to the Plan’s  
    “Accrued Benefit” ..... 5

    C. Cash Balance Plans Must Comply With the  
    Actuarial Equivalence and Nonforfeiture  
    Requirements ..... 7

    D. The Courts Below Found That AK Steel’s  
    Retirees Did Not Receive the “Accrued  
    Benefit” Defined in the Plan ..... 10

II. NO CONFLICT IS PRESENTED ON THE  
SCOPE OF ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C.  
§ 1132(a)(1)(B) ..... 12

    A. The Decision Below Is in Accord With  
    Holdings of This Court on the Scope of  
    ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) ..... 13

B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions of Other Circuits . . . . .	17
C. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With ERISA’s Regulatory Scheme . . . . .	18
III. NO BONA FIDE ISSUE IS PRESENTED ON THE DOCTRINE OF CONTRA PROFER- ENTUM . . . . .	20
A. Consideration of the Contra Proferentum Doctrine Would Not Affect The Outcome of This Case . . . . .	20
B. There is No “Circuit Split” on Contra Proferentum . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Belluardo v. Cox Enterprises, Inc. Pension Plan</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 823, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 24975 (6th Cir. Nov. 8, 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Berger v. Xerox Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 998, <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income</i> <i>Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of Laborers Pension Trust Fund v.</i> <i>Levingston</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1496 (N.D. Cal. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 6 (2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (D. Tex. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 252 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 995 (2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co., Inc. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962) . . . . .	19

<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1143 (2007) . . . . .	6
<i>Copeland Oaks v. Haupt</i> , 209 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	25
<i>Costantino v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Cotter v. Eastern Conference of Teamsters Retirement Plan</i> , 898 F.2d 424 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismiss'd</i> , 531 U.S. 1061 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fagan v. National Stabilization Agreement of the Sheet Metal Industry Trust Fund</i> , 60 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	16, 23, 24
<i>Gismondi v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Graham v. Western Kentucky Navigation, Inc.</i> , No. 99-5708, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 22250 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2000) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) . . . . .	15

<i>Hein v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1056 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>In Re Marriage of Oddino</i> , 16 Cal.4th 67, 939 P.2d 1266 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1021 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Janssen v. Minneapolis Auto Dealers Benefit Fund</i> , 447 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Lennon v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Lyons v. Georgia Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Retirement Plan</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 967 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Marquette General Hosp. v. Goodman Forest Industries</i> , 315 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>May Dept. Stores Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>McKeldin v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-1743, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24289 (4th Cir. Oct. 17, 2007) . . . . .	26, 27

<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan v. Miller</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1829 (2007) . . . . .	6, 7, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 349, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19439 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2001) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Osborne v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 46 (2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Page v. Pension Ben. Guaranty Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	25
<i>Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers &amp; Constructors, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Ross v. Rail Car America, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 885 (2002) . . . . .	17
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Assoc.</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>Stephens v. Retirement Income Plan for Pilots of U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>University Hospitals of Cleveland v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	25
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Wagener v. SBC Pension Benefit Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>West v. AK Steel Corp. Retirement Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007), rehearing en banc denied, No. 06-3442, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20447 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziegler v. HRB Management, Inc.</i> , 182 Fed. Appx. 405, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 11905 (6th Cir. May 9, 2006) . . . . .	26

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(22) . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A) . . . . .	4, 5, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) . . . . .	22
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	5, 16



29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3) . . . . .	6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 411(a)(7) and § 411(c)(3) . . . . .	6
